
PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Call In

Monday 11 November 2019
9.30 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Kelly, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Vincent, Ms Watkin and Wigens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Jamie Sheldon, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 31 October 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Call in: Decision Reference - ESO I 19/20 - Garden Waste 
Kerbside Collection - Online Registration  

(Pages 1 - 18)

The committee will consider the decision called in by Councillors Mrs Maddi Bridgeman, 
Carson and Mrs 
[...]
the Democratic Support Section or by using the on-line form 
which should be emailed to democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE DECISION 

made by a Cabinet Member 

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY 

AN INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER 

Executive Decision Reference Number - ESO I 19/20 

'2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Title of decision: Garden Waste Kerbside Collection - Online Registration 

: Decision maker: Councillor Sue Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene

Report author and contact details: Heidi Ondrak (heidi.ondrak@plymouth.gov.uk) 

Decision to be taken: 

Residents to register online if they wish to receive a Garden Waste collection service. 

Reasons for decision: 

i Approximately 45 per cent of households present garden waste. There is currently no data to 

indicate which households require collection. In order to ensure that garden waste is collected crews 

are required to systematically drive routes and look for bags that have been presented. 

Online registration will provide the service with data and intelligence which will enable the smarter 

planning of routes and enable them to relay accurate participation information to crews. The 

impact of this being;

• •An improved delivery strategy can help to reduce fuel emissions and ensures environmentally

responsible route planning

• •Optimised use of resources such as operational staff and vehicles.

• •Reduction in the amount of avoidable missed garden waste collection complaints

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

To continue as is. Circa 45 per cent of households participate in the Garden waste scheme but we 
do not have any recorded data on who and where we need to collect from. Crews have collection 
schedules but this is based on an assumed global participation. At present crews attend streets indicated 
on their schedule and then look for garden waste that has been presented. Using registration d
[...]
used in the most efficient way reducing 
cost and environmental impact 

Optimisation of routes will eliminate unnecessary journeys. 
• Online registration will inform which households wish to
· receive garden waste collections. The service will use the
data collected to plan routes and schedules maximising the
use of resources such as vehicles and fuels. An improved
delivery strategy can help to reduce fuel emissions and

1 
ensures environmentally responsible route planning

11 Is the decision urgent and to be 
implemented immediately in the 
interests of the Council or the 
public? 

No (If yes, please contact Democratic Support 
( democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.u k) for 
advice) 

12a Reason for urgency: 

· 12b Scrutiny
Chair 
Signature: 

Scrutiny 
Committee 
name: 

July 2019 

No ; (If no, go to section 13a) 

Date 

OFFICIAL 

x

x

x

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



OFFICIAL  

 

1.1 Circa 45% of the population put out garden waste for collection at some point during the season. 
Those that present infrequently in streets with low participation may be missed as we do not have 
any data to direct crews. The data captured when customers register for the service online will 
provide this information to crews.

1.2 Data will be uploaded onto in cab devices and crews will be guided by this data on what 
addresses to collect from. This will improve missed garden waste bin collections supporting the 
reduction in avoidable garden waste missed bin reports. Registration data will enable route 
optimisation using route smart technology making the Garden Waste collection service more 
efficient and effective maximising use of resources such as staff, vehicles and fuel.

1.3 A targeted marketing campaign encouraging residents to register online has been developed. This 
will advise customers that they must register online if they wish to continue to receive garden waste 
collections. The campaign has been designed to run over a sustained period to allow the Council to 
communicate the change through various channels to ensure that residents are appropriately 
informed about the change.  Social Media marketing messages will ensure that residents know that 
they can support a relative, neighbour or friend to register online or through their smartphone. The 
registration form has been purposely been kept simple and succinct for ease of use. The URL for the 
web page has been designed to make access to the registration page simple and additional support is 
available at libraries for any customers that may struggle with accessing digital services. In addition to 
this information packs will be shared with Housing Associations as well as other partner 
organisations advising on how they can support residents to register.

1.4 Customers must be registered if they wish to continue to receive Garden Waste collections in 
2020. Registration will be annual to ensure that each year the Garden Waste data is suitably 
refreshed to enable optimisation of routes and resources.

1.5 Customers who provide their email address when registering for the service will receive further 
updates relating to the service and be prompted to re-register for the service annually. A marketing 
campaign will also run alongside these reminders to ensure that residents are reliably informed of 
their requirement to register to continue to receive the service.

1.6 Customers who register by Feb 28th 2020 will receive garden waste collections from the 
beginning of the collection season in April 2020. Customers may register late but it may take up to 
one month to add them to a round in the scheduling software.

BRIEFING - EXECUTIVE DECISION FOR 
GARDEN WASTE KERBSIDE 
COLLECTION ONLINE REGISTRATION

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2, February 2015 OFFICIAL

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Street Scene and Waste - Garden Waste Online Registration

STAGE 1: WHAT IS BEING ASSESSED AND BY WHOM?
What is being assessed - including a brief 
descripti
[...]
t there will be any implications involving the 
relations between communities as a result of this scheme

NA

Human rights
Please refer to guidance

It is not anticipated that there will be any implications involving human 
rights as a result of this scheme

NA

STAGE 4: PUBLICATION

Responsible Officer Date

Strategic Director, Service Director or Head of Service P
age 17

http://documentlibrary/documents/guide_to_completing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call in: Decision Reference - ESO I 19/20 - Garden Waste Kerbside Collection - Online Registration
	CALL IN FORM ~ Garden Waste Online Registration
	2019 10 22 Garden Waste Registration Executive Decision signed
	GW- Briefing Document 1
	EIA Garden Waste Online Registration V2






Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Monday 11 November 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Deacon (substituting for Councillor Ms Watkin), Derrick, 
Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Vincent and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ms Watkin (Councillor Deacon substituting).

Also in attendance: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Street Scene), Philip Robinson (Service Lead for Street Scene and waste) and Faye 
Hambleton (Service Director for Customer Services and Service Centre), Andy 
Ralph (Service Director for Customer and Corporate Services) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 09:30 and finished at 11:10.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

80. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

81. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

82. Call in: Decision Reference - ESO I 19/20 - Garden Waste Kerbside 
Collection - Online Registration  

Presentation of case for call-in

Councillor Mrs Beer, Councillor Carson and Councillor Mrs Bridgeman, presented 
their case and explained the reasons why they considered the decision needed to be 
reviewed –

(a) Residents had not had to previously register online for garden waste 
collection and would alienate residents who didn’t have access to computers 
or who have difficulties using one;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

(b) It was not clear when garden waste was being collected and would cause 
confusion among residents as days for collection had changed several times 
over the years with no clear communication;

(c) Heard good things about in cab technology and question why data for 
registration had not been collected by this technology instead of placing the 
burden on the homeowner;

(d) Had residents who require assisted collection i.e. elderly and people with 
disabilities been considered;

(e) How would the crews keep up with the ever changing data, people moving 
houses or people passing away; this would potentially lead to unregistered 
bags being left;

(f) Thought the Labour pledge was to improve collection of waste which was 
below the national average but this new registration process could lead to 
more people using their brown bin for garden waste and fly tipping;

(g) Whether residents had registered or not crews will have to travel down 
every street to collect one or two bags. This defeated the object of saving 
fuel;

(h) Would there be a costly postal exercise to update residents who didn’t have 
access to emails;

(i) The length of time it could take a resident to be added to a collection round 
once registered on time, it was stated it could take up to one month;

(j) Every household would need to register every year else the data would not 
be up to date, this would mean the data would be ever changing for the 
crews;

(k) This would place additional pressure on the customer service teams who 
would have to deal with calls regarding missed garden waste collections, 
placing more stress on staff; 

Councillor Hendy joined the meeting part way through this item

(l) Disappointed that the data for the report was based on the 2011 census 
which is eight years out of date;

(m)Contacted the Electoral Services team to see how residents communicate 
with the Council and was told less than a third of residents use online; this 
would mean using online registration would preclude two thirds of the 
population.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

(n) This shift to online registration doesn’t sit well with the Corporate Plan areas 
Fairness and Democracy;

(o) Will be many weeks where residents don’t put waste out and the lorry’s will 
be driving down streets still looking for bags

(p) What would be the policy for members of the public who left out garden 
waste for collection and had not previously registered;

Decision-maker response

Councillor Dann, Philip Robinson (Service Lead for Street Scene and waste) and Faye 
Hambleton (Service Director for Customer Services and Service Centre) explained 
the reasons why the decision was taken and gave their response to the call-in –

(a) Started to look at garden waste as it was a service not everyone across city 
used. there was some areas with high uses for example Plympton and 
Plymstock but Sutton and Mount Gould were really low;

(b) There was issues of understanding where people put out their garden waste. 
We had current street lists that collectors go down however we’d often miss 
collections because occasionally residents would put rubbish out in the street 
that’s was not on the list and  the Service Centre would get a call to say we 
had missed garden waste and this was because it was not a registered service; 

(c) Domestic waste (recycling and brown waste) Sims had been introduced 
which means in every cab there was a list of all the people who present their 
bins (how and why) and we have a really efficient domestic waste collection 
service;

(d) Since Sims had been introduced the numbers of missed bins had fallen 
significantly, people understand and we know it works. This had not yet been 
introduced to garden waste;

(e) The rational for having people register for garden waste was that we would 
know exactly who wanted to have their waste collected and will have more 
efficient rounds; 

(f) In terms of registration we would do an online social media campaign, once 
decision made will advertise through Chelson Meadow and Weston Mill 
during the winter and will put out notice after Christmas;

(g) Next year if people had not registered for garden waste they will get a tag 
which will say can you please register;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

(h) Will not stop anyone from getting garden waste, would make the service 
more efficient and effective; 

(i) There would be an advocacy service which was coming online in December, 
so that people who do not have direct access to email/online, and for people 
who can’t access the First Stop or Library, or have no family to help etc can 
still register;

(j) This was an end to end process on how we can connect with customers. 
From the beginning of service to when you come through and collect your 
service, to requesting, complaints and how you connect with the customer 
service centre. 

(k) This decision was not about streets, or not about customer service, it was 
about how can we offer a better service to all of our residents in Plymouth; 

(l) Not everyone uses this service and many already go to Chelson Meadow and 
Weston Mill. Only allow residents to have 4 bags. Not changing anything; 

(m)This was important to keep our recycling high and make sure the service we 
offer was effective and efficient;

(n) We had tried standard collection days but it was really difficult because of 
different seasons and measures of waste at different times of year. Sometimes 
the crews can collect all bags on one day, some days it could take a couple of 
days. 

(o) Whenever a change a change to a service was made there would always be 
an increase to the service centre and they were aware of this. That is why it’s 
an end to end service. 

Clarification questions -

 Why do residents have to register online if it’s a free service?

 Why had parts of the decision information not included in the decision pack?

Debate

Members questioned -

(a) The lack of figures contained within the briefing pack relating to service 
savings predicted due to this decision;

(b) The importance of clearly communicating the benefits of this change of 
service to residents and the impact this will have on their council tax;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

(c) Questioned the rational for having to register for a service that was currently 
free unless there was an  intention to roll out charging for garden waste;

(d) why households are being asked to register when Plymouth City Council had 
heavily invested in cab technology that was supposed to capture this data 
automatically when the crews were out doing their collections;

(e) the savings this approach would have as crews would still need to drive down 
every street regardless if one house hold had registered or the whole street 
did; 

(f) Raised concerns about the amount of cross referencing and data validation 
that would need to take place on a monthly basis to confirm whether a 
resident had registered for garden waste collection online, this would change 
regularly with people moving home and could become confusing for crews;

(g) The impact the amnesty period would have on the call centre with residents 
calling to understand why there waste had not been collected and the 
process for registering online. This would cause confusion for residents, the 
Service Centre and the crews;

(h) how the Council would have no control over the amount of bags that would 
be left out by residents and online registration would not help predict the 
demand, as not every house hold would use this service regularly;

(i) why in cab technology had not be used to plan routes and register residents 
instead of placing the burden on the homeowner;

(j) whether there would be any fuel saving benefits to having this system in 
place;

(k) why a trial had not been undertaken with residents to see whether the sign 
up procedure would work  and give confidence to members before rolling it 
out to all;

(l) the impact this would have on residents who did not have access to a 
computer or had difficulty using one and how this would alienate many 
residents from a service that they pay Council Tax for;

(m)the total cost implications of the change to this service and how much budget 
had been allocated to this campaign, as it was not stated in the briefing pack;

(n) raised concerns over the validity of information provided in the original 
decision and how it didn’t state that you would register by phone;

(o) wanted clarity on the policy for members of the public who left out garden 
waste for collection and had not previously registered;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday 11 November 2019

OFFICIAL

(p) discussed whether there would be long term climate benefits as part of this 
decision;

(q) the importance of bridging the digital divide and making this service accessible 
for all residents;

(r) Councillor Kelly suggested if registration was required, he  I didn’t want it to 
be mandatory and proposed PCC should offer this option on all Council Tax 
statements which would make it easier for non-computer users to tick a box 
and return. This would also be cost effective for the council. This option had 
not been thought of and despite being proposed was ruled out.

Councillor Dann summed up the reasons why the decision was taken and gave the 
response to the call-in -

(s) Will not stop anyone from getting garden waste, would make the service 
more efficient and effective; 

(t) The rational for having people register for garden waste was that we would 
know exactly who wanted to have their waste collected and will have more 
efficient rounds; 

(u) In terms of registration we would do an online social media campaign, once 
decision made will advertise through Chelson Meadow and Weston Mill 
during the winter and will put out notice after Christmas.

Councillor Bridgeman summed up the reasons why they considered the decision 
needed to be reviewed -

(v) The information provided was severely flawed and did not provide the cost 
and the benefits to the customer;

(w)would alienate residents who didn’t have access to computers or who have 
difficulties using one;

(x) How would the crews keep up with the ever changing data, people moving 
houses or people passing away; this would potentially lead to unregistered 
bags being left;

The Committee voted for the decision to be implemented immediately.


